The Group also monitors market price risk relating to all of the financial instruments it possesses. The degree of that risk was presented in

Note 32.3.

32.1. Interest rate risk

Changes in market interest rates directly affect the Group’s revenues in connection with the loan granted by the Group to the company Sferia

S.A., as well as cash flow from operations through high interest on current accounts and overnight deposits, and cash flow from financial

operations through the costs of servicing the bank credits and bonds held by the Group. The Company systematically analyses the level of

interest rate risk, and also prepares scenarios for refinancing and securing against such risk. On the basis of those scenarios, the effect of

specified changes in interest rates on the financial result is estimated.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity to changes

The table below shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, assuming the constancy of

other factors (in connection with financial liabilities and assets having a variable interest rate). The effect of equity and comprehensive

income of the Group as a whole is not shown.

 Increase/

decrease in percentage points

Impact on gross financial result in PLN

‘000

Year ended 31 December 2011

PLN + 1% (737)

PLN - 1% 737

Year ended 31 December 2010

PLN + 1% (1 424)

PLN - 1% 1 424

32.2. Exchange rate risk

The Group is not exposed to significant exchange rate risk from transactions concluded.

32.3. Price of goods risk

Price risk in the NFI Midas S.A. Capital Group relates to changes in the current value of items measured at fair value. If a given balance

sheet item is based on market prices, then the balance sheet total is subject to change and must be shown in profit, loss or change in the

amount of capital.

32.4. Credit risk

The maximum credit risk burden of the Group is reflected in the value of trade receivables and credits and loans obtained. Given the fact that